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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

This Certificate is hereby granted to CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES, INC.

s L EGAL ENTITY.
oy

LACE

NAME QFFACIL

Located at _1460 RENTON ROAD, PITTSBURGH. P

The total number of persons which may be ca
or the maximum capacity permitted;by-the

Restrictions:

and shall remain in effect from _April 1

unless sooner revoked for non-compliance

No: 430040

FSEUING OFFICER DIRECTOR

NOTE: This cartificate is issued for the above site{s} only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the facility,

PW 628 — 01/11




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 783-3670

MAY 2 4 2012 FAX: (717) 783-5662

Ms. Carol A. Strejcek, Facility Director
Concordia Lutheran Ministries, Inc.
Concordia at Ridgewood Place

1460 Renton Road

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15239

Dear Ms. Strejcek:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare's licensing inspection on
April 2, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report were

found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’s Regional Office of Adult Residential Licensing so that compliance can be

verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Violation Report




VIOLATION REPORT

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - §6 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PCH Name: CONCORDIA AT RIDGEWOOD PLACE

Liconse Number: 430040

Address: 1460 RENTON RCAD, PITTSBURGH, PA 15239

County: Allegheny

Administrator: Carol Strejeek

Region: WEST

Legal Enfity Name: CONCORDIA LUTHERAN MINISTRIES INC

Logal Entity Address: 1460 RENTON ROAD, PITTSBURGH, PA 15239

Cerlificate(s) of Occupancy
I-2
08/11/2010 .
Borough of Plum

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Daily Staff; 85

Waking Staff; 49

Type of Inspection: Full BHA Docket Number:

Notice: Unannounced

Reason(s) for Inspection(s
Renewal :

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
04/02/2012: Miller-Linhart, Alden, Gariigan, Laurle, Orme, Melinda

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

RECEIVED

MAY 7 2012

1AL, .

Other Detalls

Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:

Lk~

Adult Reslidential Licensing

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 75 Number of Residents who:

Number of Residents Served: 58
Sscured Dementia Care Unlt Tn Home: No

Area:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, if Applicable:
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhan, Alden

4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §26060

2600.51 - Criminal history checks and hiring policies shall be in accordance with the Older Aduit Protective Services Act (OAPSA)
(35 P.S. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102).and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 (relating to protective services for older aduits).

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Staff person A DOH 10/26/2011 was living in the state of Maryland within the last two calendar years prior 1o employment. An FBI
check was requested on 11/01/201. A letter dated 12/08/2011 verifying that the FBI is unable to process the application due to an
open disposition for one of the prohibited offenses as defined in the Older Aduits Protective Services Act was sent to the staff
person and to the "Human Resource Department” at Concordia Ridgewood Place. The staff person continusd 10 work unsupervised
as a direct care aide in the personal care home until 3/28/2012, the date of a written suspension of employment notice issued by the

heme's administrator.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Inciude steps to correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a simillar viotation from cocurring again. if sleps cannot be complated
immeadiately, include dates by which the steps will he complated.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page) &LM,,JZZL/@JG

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date .
(Reguired on EVERY Page) Q B STNETCE&L - APMIIS AT 5/3)12

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correclion is approved as of M Signature of Legal Entity Representative _‘ﬁg_'_’_c'i
(Date) (Date)

Fully Implemented
The above ptan of correction was approved by %ﬂ_
nitials)

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

OO

Not implemented
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhart, Alden

1. REGULATION &5 Pa.Code §2600

2600.52 - Hiring, retention and utilization of staff persons shall be in accordance with the Older Adult Protective Services Act (35
P.S. §§ 10225.101-10225.5102) and 6 Pa.Code Chapter 15 (relating to protective services for older adulls) and ofher applicable
regulations.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Staff person A DOH 10/26/2011 was living In the state of Maryland within the last two calendar years prior ta employment. An FBl
chack was requested on 11/01/201. A letter dated 12/08/2011 verifying that the FBI is unable to process the application due to an
open disposition for ane of the prohibited offenses as defined in the Older Adulls Proteclive Services Act was sent to the staff
person and to the "Human Resource Depariment" at Concordia Ridgewood Place. The staff person continued to work unsupervised
as a direct care aide in the parsonal care home until 3/28/2012, the date of a written suspension of employment notice issued by the

home's administrator.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PDC) (Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to correct the viclation described above and steps to prevent a similar violalion from occurring again. If sleps cannol be compieted
immediately, include dates by which the steps will ba completed.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of L.egal Entlty Representative —
(Required on EVERY Page) . aéljvp{, e o,
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represgntative

Date
{Regulred on EVERY Page) C AR SMegoe - APORUINSIHA 72 5/3/19-
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of correction is approved as of _-%5=1d. . |  Signature of Lega) Enfity Represenfative _S-R—-1h
{Date) {Date)

D Fully Implemented
E Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by C%ﬁ, [[] Partialy Implemented - inadequate Progress
_{¢nitials)

|___:] Not Implemented
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhart, Alden

1. REGULATION §5 Pa.Code §2600 ‘

2600.91 - Telephone numbers for the nearest hospltal, police depariment, fire department, ambulance, poison control, {ocal
emergency management and personal care home complaint hotiine shall be posted on or by each telephone with an outside line.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The Personal Care Holline number that is posted with the emergency phone numbers in the personal care home is incorrect and
nesds to be updated. Incorrect PCH hotfine number fistings were observed in resident rooms: 214, 217, 230, and 231. .

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include sleps to comrect the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violalion from occurring again, If steps cannol be completod
immedialely, include dales by which the steps will be completed,
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Repeat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Vielation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative 24{2 ]
{Required on EVERY Page) Cﬂlk{_; ek,

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity R@gfﬂsentaﬂve Date ¢ / 3 / ey

(Roquired on EVERY Page) dr. STRETAENK ~ Okl inh st

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The above plan of correction is approved as of _:Séi"ii. Signature of Legal Entity Representative B s N8
{Date) {Date)

Fully Implemented
Partlally Implemented - Adsquate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by %2_ D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
Initials)

D Not Implemented
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Viotation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhar, Alden

1. REGULATION 58 Pa.Code §2600

2600.95 - Furniture and equipment must be In good repalr, clean and free of hazards.

2, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The attached grab bars on the toilst in the bathreom for bedroom #214 are loose and wobbly- there is movement of severadl inches
in the grab bars when used,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as nccessary. Sign and date any aftached pages.)
Inciude steps fo comect the viofation described above and steps fo prevent @ similar viclallon front occuring again. if steps cannot be complated
immadiately, inciuda dates by which the steps will be complgied,
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Lega} Entity Representative
{Reguired on EVERY Page) Oja,ﬂ / x(fj/jjrylf
7 7

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative Date
(Regulred on EVERY Page) d Ay  STRETEEZ. ~ N IrN STRATYH 5/ 3/ /2.

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of correction is approved as of __.%8;:)1&. Signalure of Legal Entily Representative _EL_(:DES_':_)),&
ate ale

E Fully implemented
E_] Partlally Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of corraction was approved by _%Q |:| Parially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
Initials
) [] Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhart, Alden

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600 )
2600.102(d)(1) - Toilet and bath areas must have grab bars, hand rails or assist bars.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
There is no grab bar, hand rail or assist bar located on or near the toitet in the bathroom for room #114,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps lo correct the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violation from oceuning again, If stops cannol be compleled
immediately, include dates by which the steps will ba completed.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative @d,(,
Required on EVERY Page AL, e,
Printed Nameg an& Title of Legal E |ty Representative Date .
STW T CEH_ ~ AOI /s srer. 73//%

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of _ﬁ'_fa\_ Slgnature of Legal Entity Representative ﬁ'ﬁ“’ }Q
(Date) (Date)

ﬂ Fully Implemented

[ ] Partially implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by %E [:] Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress
. fals)

] Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Milfer-Linhart, Alden

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.123(b) - Copies of the emergency procedures as specified in § 2600.107 (relaling to emargency preparedness) shall be
posted in a conspicuous and public place in the home and a copy shall be kept.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION f
The home's emergency procedures are nol posted ina consplcuous and public place in the home,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to corract the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar violalion from occurring again. If steps cannot be complelsd
immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
(Required on EVERY Page) @fa md il
i

4
Printed Name and Title of Legal Enti reseitftlve Date
(Required on EVERY Page) 77 S ) RETERY = DM e o 573/

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction [s approved as of _,&(8;_1)&. Signalure of Legal Entily Representative .,fi'B' 3
Date (Date)

@ Fully Implemented
[[] Partially imptemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by %‘ig_ ’__:_l Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
jtials)

[T Notimplemented
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Violation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhari, Alden

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.132(b) - A fire safely inspaction and fire drill conducted by a fire safaty expert shall be completed annually, Documentation of
this fire drill and fire safely inspection shall be kept.

2, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION .
There is no documentation of a fire safaly inspection conducted by a fire safety expsrt in 2011,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) {Attach pages as necessary. Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to correct the violation described above and sleps (0 prevent a similar violalion from occurring again. If steps cannot be compleled
Immaedialely, include dates by which the steps will be complated.
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Repeat Viclation: No Date(s) of Previous Viclation{s}):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative .
(Required on EVERY Page) vy /4'@,/&;&

| Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Rgpresentative ate £/
(Required on EVERY Page) S 7775:/{"1&%*/49/5///“45‘1%4& 3/13

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of SRk Signature of Legal Entily Representative é fﬁ‘ £
- {Dale) (Date)

Fully Implemeanied
The above plan of correction was approved by _Qééf@
(inftials)

Pariially Implsmented - Adequate Progress
Partially Impfemented - Inadequate Progress

Not iImplemented

ogtino
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Viclation Report: 43004 - 04/02/2012 - Miller-Linhast, Alden

1. REGULATION &5 Pa.Code §2600 .

2600.132(qg) - Fire drills shall be held on different days of the week, at different times of the day and night, not routinely held when
additional staff persons are present and not routinely held at imes when resident attendance is low.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

During the fire drills on 6/04/2011 and 12/08/2011, 3 staff people participated in the drill. According to the home's administrator
there are nights when the number of staff people on duly at this time is only 2.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps fo comrect the violation described above and steps to prevent a similar viclatlon from occurring again. If steps cannot be completed
immediately, include dafes by which the sleps will be completed.
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Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative ) .
{Required on EVERY Page) e, @g&

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative -
I ST s ot e | 5B/

sRegulred on EVERY Page} .

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of E’,(SDL,LS%_.. Signature of Legal Entity Representative ,‘,‘-2 o I;a
ate (Date)

|:] Fully Implemented
E Partially lmplemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by % [:l Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
nitials)

[] Notimplermented






